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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: HYDERABAD B
AT HYDERABAD
0.A. 6840f 1996

BETWEEN : | L C
K. Pratap Reddy eoe AppliJ;nt
AND

1. The Senior Superintendent of Post
Offices, Hyderabad South East
Division, Hyderabad.

2. The Pirector of Postal Serviqés.
Hyderabad City Division, ;

g

Hyderabad, .
COUNSELS:
For the Applicant "8 Mr. S. Ramakrishna ﬁao
For .the Respondents , % Mr, N.R. Devara]

THE HON'BLE MR. R. RANGARAJAN, MEMBER (a)
THE HON'*BLE MR. B, S. JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER(J)
ORDER

(PERs HON'BLE MR, B.S. JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER (J)

1. Heard Mr. S. Ramakrishna Rab, Learned Counsel for

the applicant and Mr. N.R, Devaraj, Learned Standing Counsel

for the respondents.

2. This is an application filed under Sectign

19 of

the Central Administrative Tribunals Act. The application

was filed on 7.6,96,

3. The facts giving raise to this O.A.émay Ln

be stated thus

brief

The applicant was working as Branch Post|Master,

at~Kawadpa11i. Account with Hayatnagar Sub-Officel

On

{r}ﬁ’,,/' ‘ : . Cpntd, .2
l . ' .




0.,2,684 of 1996

receipt of a complaint regarding7ﬁon-delivery or de

delivery of Postal Articles by the applicant, the A

[

layed

sistant

Superintendent of Post Offices (Vigilence) in the Office of

the CFMG, A.P Circle, Hyderabad paid a surprise visfit to

the Branch Office.
) and
he noticed certain Postal Letters . /Registered Posta

were not delivered for months together,
4, As a result of this surprise visit the app
Jfrom
was put off /  duty from 5.5.93,
F

5. The R-1 igsued a dharge sheet under Rule 8

P&T Eiiifg -Departmental staff (Conditions and Servic
1964 vide his proceedings No.B.III/BPM/Xawadpally d

The applicant was charged as under :

"ARTICLE-I

Shri K., Pratap Reddy, EDBPM (put off duty
working as BPM Kawadpalli BO a/w Hayathnagar S
the period from 5,9.198 to 27.4.93, has retal
unregistered letters and one registered letter
dtd. 27.12.92 received on 4,1.93 and for 4 mon
contravention of Rule 66,71(1) and 86 of Book
Rules and thus the said Shri K, Pratap Reddy £
maintain absolute integrity anddevotion to dut)
required by the provisions of Rule 17 of P&T El
and Service) Rules, 1964,

ARTICLE~II

That during the aforesaid period and where in

said office the said shri K, Pratap Reddy fail
effect delivery of Registered letter No.2902 4
and kept un-delivered upto 17,.,1.93, The BPM h
the same letter at Hyderabad GPO under Registel
No.4816 dtd, 18.1,93. The Registered letter rq
by the B0 village on 19,1,93 and kept undelive
30,1.,1993 and delivered to the addressee on' 31
without noting remarks in B.0, Journal for non
of Registered letter from 19,1,93 to 30,1,93,

vention of Rule 71(1) 86 of B.0, Rules and fai
majintain absolute integrity and devotion to du
required by the provision of Rule 17 of P&T ED,
and Service) Rules, 1964,

Y-

Contd..
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L articles,
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TICLE=I1I1

That during the aforesaid period and while fundtioning

in the aforesaid office the said shri K, Prataj

fails to effect delivery of Registered letter

No.35655 of Riyadh received on 15.7.92 till 29

and delivered on 30,12.92, he &id not follow

cedure prescribed in Rule 71(1) and 86 of Book

p Reddy

112,92
the pore-
of BO
grity

\

and devotion to duty as required by the provisions

Rules and thus failed to maintain absclute intt

of Rule 17 of P&T EDA (Conduct and Service Rul

6. A detailed thuiry was conducted into the

S 1964,."

charges.

The inquiry was conducted by the Assistant Superintendent of

Post Offices,South Sub-Division, Hyderabad.

participated irn the disciplinary proceedings.

The applicant

witnesses

were examined on behalf of the disciplinary authority and

documents were tendered in evidence on 21.11.94,

Inquiry Officer submitted his report., The Inquiry

recorded the findings that all the charges levelled

T

he
Officer

against

the applicant were proved.:..A copy of the report gf the

Inquiry Officer 1s at Annexure~VII, Pages 27=37 of

A copy of the report of the Inquiry Officer was fuy

:jntation
B o "%—i i

the applicant, The applicant submitted his repre
against fhe findings recorded by the Inguiry Offi
eopy of the representation submitted by the applic
Annexure~VIII, pages 42 to 45 of the 0,A.

7o

the 0.A.
'nished to

nt is at

The Re1 after considering the report of the Inquiry

Officer, representation of the applicant and the inquiry

records agreed with the
Officer and by hiaprproceedings of even number da

imposed a penalty of removal of the applicant from
A copy of the order passed by R«l is at} Annexure=-]

12 to 13 of the 0.,A. The applicant preferred an ap

N

findings recorded by the Inquiry

d 11,1,95
service,
L, pPages

beal against

c@ntdot 04
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the penalty order to R=2,

His appeal is dated 4.2.95,

R=2 considered his appeal and by hisproceedings No.91/16/

HD/5/95 dt., 1.3.96 rejected the appeal and confirmed

punishment.,
authority is at Annexure-~X, pages 46 to 50 to the O

8.

order dt. 1;3.96 passed by the Appellate Aufhority'as

illegal, unwarranted, frivolous and in vdolatioh of
Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution and for const
direction to the respondents to reinstate the appli
into Q;J%ervice with ﬁonsequential benefits.

The applicant has challenged the impugned orde

9.

the following grounds t

A copy of the order passed by the Appel

the
late

Ao

The applicant has filed this 0.A. challenging the

the
pquential

rant

r's on

(a) The Inquiry Officer had not permitted to thke the

sexrvices of an Assistant to defend him in the ingui
the principles of natural justice were viclated.
(b} During the inquiry most of the witnesses ¢

in Annexure~I to the charge memo did not appear. T

Y« Thus

ited

he othex

witnesses who were unconnected with the inQuiry werL examined,

It is his contention that Sri Satyanarayana, son of
is not a'competent witness to speak about the noned
the delayed delivery of the Registered letters addr
to his father Yettaiah.
(¢) The R=2 has not considered various grounds
in the appeal. 7The disciplinary authority‘has not
the grounds raised in his re?resentaﬁion:and
{d3) The order of the Appellate'Authority is c1
Thé Appellate Authority has not considered various
committed during the inquiry. |
10s The respondents have filed their counter explal
that the applicant was put off from duty before ini

the disciplinary proceedings. They submit. .. that

Cont

Yettaiah
elivervy or
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defects
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t5ta

instance the applicant had expressed his willingness| to

secure the services of Sri A.D. Varu, LSGPA to defen

him

in the inquiry; that Sri A.D. Varu was himself facing the

disciplinary proceedings; that the authorities felt that

the date of inquiry in connection with Sri A.D. Vary and the

" date of inquiry fixed by the Inquiry Officer in connection

' with the inquiry of the spplicant may clash each o]

ler

that they refused his services; that the applicant wanted

to know the reasons for the refusal of his request for

securdng ) the services of Sri A,D. Varu and that th

respondent suthorities explained the reasons. Thergafter,

the applicant requested the Inquiry Officer to engage the

services of one Kannalah and that thereafter the

submitted a bias petition, Considering the bias

realising that it would be justified to provide th

of his choice viz,,

licant
etition and

‘applicant

the services of/Srl A.D. Varu, the respondent authgrities

permitted sri A.D. Varu to assist the applicant in|/the inquiry

that in the meantime, the applicant himself expressed consent

to the Inquiry Officer to examine 2 witnesses; . .

il that

the applicant had not-cross examined those witness%s:lgﬁﬁﬁthat

subsequently, the applicant was assisted by Sri A

P+ Varu,

1. There was no inordinate delay in the dispbsal of the

appeal submitted by the applicant:; that since the
of the applicant was redressed by allowing him to

services of Sri A.D.,Varu to defend him in the inquiry his

representation was deemed to have been considered

the contention that the representation was still %ending is

not correct.
. the

12 Thﬁ@;?hppellate authority has considered th{grounds

raised in the appeal memo; that the contention of

that during the inquiry the charges were not subs

has no substance; that the contention of the appl]

T

grievance

have the

<« Therefore,

the applicant

tantiated

icant «_ %
i
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that the dally account was not produced during the ing
basis as the applicant himself was expected to make ne
remarks on the non-delivered articles and he shquld hg

in the relevant records and returned them to the Accoy

for disposa; that the applicant did not follow the Po

Py

uiry has no
cessary
ive noted

nts Office

t Office

procedure; that a registered letter (R.L.N0,2909/4.8,90) received

in the B.0. during the year 1990 was fourd undeliver
January 1, 1993, that the applicant had re-booked the
RL No.4816/18.1.93 at GPO Hyderabad received the same
on 19.1.93, and delivered the registered letter to t
on 30.1.93; that the sald registered letter contained
Insurance Policy of Sri Yettaigh; that Sri Satyanaray
of Yettaiah was examined during the inquiry: that the
Registeréd letter received during the year 1990 and j
of the registered letter between 1990 and 19,1.93, t}
had to explain; that the applicant was to prove the
delivery of the registered leiter to Yettaiah; that,
the applicant had expressed his willingness to exmmil
his behalf; that there werd8 no grounds to accept the
the aspplicant that the Inquiry Officer was biased to

that there are no grounds to interfere with the impu

till
same under
in the B,0.
addressee
Life
ana, son

earlier

ts non=deliver—

le applicant

arlier nonw

at no time,

ne Yettalah on

contention of

wards him and

gned orders.

ééé& thqgﬁgygéigiﬁhﬁﬁﬁgﬁe OJh. is liable to be dismqssed.

12. The respondents have produced the inqulry records. We
have perugsed the same,
13.  The first ground of the applicant is that tHe Inquiry

Officer was biased towards him., It is not made cle
Inquiry Officer had a bilased view towards him., Mer
the Inquiry foicer:ﬁgéibiasédﬁkowards him is not a

ground to accept his versgion,

r as to how th

sufficient

saying that

14.

the Preliminary Inquiry was started on 7.1.94. On
applicant expressed his willingness to secure the s

employee to defend him in the inquiry., The Inquiry|O

time to the applicant till 19,2.94.

-

Con

-On perusal of the inquiry records it was reyealed that

tvices of an

'td .Ot?

at day, the

fficer gawe
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“iTtem
assistant

15/ On 19.2,94, the applicant and the/Sri A.D. [Varu

were present, On that day coples of** documents re

given to the applicant, The Inquiry Officer accepted the
nomination of sri A,D. Varu and posted the case on 28.3.94,

18, In the meanwhile; the authorities nbticed Lhat thedégﬁﬁﬁ

,éssistant of the applicant viz, Sri A.b. Varu was facing a
disciplinary proceedings., Therefore, the responden

authorities thought that date of inquiry of discipliinary .
proceedings with respect to sri A.D, Varu and the dlate of
inquiry of the applicant may clash and it may not possible
to spare the services of Sri A.D, Varu to defend t applicant,
Thus they withdrew the'services of Sri A.D, Varu from the
inquiry. On that day® the applicant was requested [to nominate
another employee for assistance. The applicant togk time,

The Inquiry Officer had granted time till 9.4.94., |In the

meénwhile, the applicant submitted a letter seeking reasons for
\ggé?ﬁithdrawal of the services of his assistent viz, sri A.D.
Varu, The applicant prayed for suspension of the inquiry,.

The representation given by the applicant was forwarded to the
Seﬁior Superintendent of Post Offices, Hyderabad Seuth Division,
On that day certailn documents were produced by the| Presenting
Officer.
On 11,5.,94, the applicantwas exaplined th% reasons
for withdrawing the services of Sri A,D, Varu, On )
that day 2 witnesses viz, "P,V. Subba Rao ﬂ;;::;{akd DVB ﬁisaﬁfi
Superintendént: ¢ Post 0ffices were present, The |applicant
agreed for continuanc? of the proceedings and assured the
Inquiry Officer that[ﬁheffwould get the services odf an
assistant before the next date of hearing. Accordingly, the
Inquiry Officer examined the witnesses present, r‘zhe applicant
stated that he ha@;nothing to cross examine the witnesses,

??%i{//”

contd. .8
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17, The inguiry proceedingsm were held on 6,6,94, On
that day 2 more witnesses were present. On that dayl the

applicant -e#pressed” His inclination to secure the services of
one SriKsireiash" a retired Group 'B' Officer. Howevgr, he

failled to keep the said officer present on that day,

{

Since the assistangs: to the applicant failed to turn g the

applicant himself agreed for the examination of the|witnesses

present, Accordingly on that day sri D,V., Vasantha Rayalua and

FV Subba R were examined as witnesses.

lased

18, Thereafter, the applicant submitted the b

petition against the Inquiry Officer, It is in thip backe

ground the respondent authorities permitted the seryices of

of sri AJD. Varu to defend the applicant, 6n 27,6,9

On that day the Presenting Officer

b — .

e | sd joutned
ined

there were no withesses.

was reported to be ill, Hence, the proceedings wer

to 13.9.94. On 13,9.94 Sftyanarayana  was exam

as Pu~7. Thus the evidence on behalf of the dlsciplinary

authority was concluded. The Inquiry Officer éhquired the

! e

spplicant whether . hg waswilling ¢iexening" i\ | & Kowiin
himself., The applicant expressed that he was not examining
himself as a witness  in the inquiry.

19, From the proceedihgs,of the inquiry, we are not
convinced to accept the contention of the applicant that he
was not given opportunity and that the Inquiry Officer was

biased towards him,

20, Hence, we do not find any reason to interferg with the

impugnéd orders of the respondent authorities on tl
of Biased nature or not given sufficient opportuni

21, Thekgﬁghrges levelled against the appliéant aj

Oh~

Contd

e ground

LY

re with

I..g
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mtT e

respect to non=delivery of letters or registered letters and

particularly, a registered letter addressed to Yettajah

during the year 1990 was not deliveréd till January,| 1993 and

that earlier to 19.1.93, the applicant got the same registered

and received the same on 19,1.93 and failed to servel the same

on the addressee til%bl.1.93. In fact. Yettaiah has| not been

examined in the inquiry. But the fact remains that [the

said registered letter was served on Yettaiah only an 31.1.93,

The applicant has not submitted the reasons for non=service of

the sald registered letter at least between 19,1,93 |and 31.1.93,

226 The applicant prayed for verification of certgin documents.

In fact, the inquiry authority during the proceedings of the

inquiry itselﬁifurnished the copies of all the dccuments sought

fogrby the applicant. Hence, there is no justificatfjion for the

applicant to contend that he was not furnished with [the necessary

documents, The grievance of the applicant is that the discipli-

nary authority has not considered various grounds rgised in the

representation., The applicant submitted his representation

against the findings of the Inquiry Officer. The disciplinary

authority may accept the findings of the Inquiry Offilicer or

reject the same., In this case, the disciplinary aythority

accepted the f£indings recorded by the Inguiry Offics
When the disciplinary auvthority chose to accept the
recorded by the Inquiry Officer, he ié not expected
any reasons straightaway(;_ .by his order. Therefore
no justification for the applicant to contend that %

nary authority has not considered his representatior

findings of the Inquiry Officer,

Cor

Ta

findings

to disclose
. there is

he discipli-

against the

td.o .10.
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22.
order of the appellate authority is cryptic.
the appellate authority is at pages 46 to 60 to the O
have perused the same.
.the grounds ralsed by the apblicant in the memorandum
It cannot be treated as cryptic one, as contended by

23. The appellate guthority has agreed with the 4

authority as regards the punishment.

| |
The next contention of the applicant is that the

The powersof th

g@

The order of

A, We

The appellate authority has considered

of appeal.
the applicant.
isciplinary

SREY

Tribunagl in the matter of disciplinary proceedings are very much

limited. This Tribunal cannot interfere with the pun

' imposed by the respondent authorities. The appellate
has considered the same in his order. |
24, In view of the facts stated above, we do not
irregularity or illegality in the impugned orders,
O.A. is liable to be dismissed.

25.

Accordingly, the O.A. is dismigsed. No order

coasts, |
26, The inquiry proceedings submitted by the’resp

perused by us and returned to the respondents.

%mx%:

MBER(J)
\0\ \\c\e

Dated:

{ R, RANGARA
MEMBER (A

the l‘?,)“: Noveuxbei.‘ga'.l

.
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i
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Copy te: ' o

T

2.

YLKR

- Ona .duplicate copy.

O

The Senier Superintendant of Post Officas,
Hydarabad South £ast Dlu131mn,
Hyderabad.

One capy to Mr.S5. Qamakrlshna Rep Advmcmte, RT Hydg
One mey to Mr.N.R, DauraJ,Sr.CGSC, AT Hydarﬂbﬂd.
fine .copy to B.R(A} CAT,Hyderabad,

One copy te HBSJF,m(j),CHT,Hydarabad.

The Director of Postdl Servives, Hyderebad City Division,
' Hyderabad,

rabad,
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